

Mr Alan Light

Stephen Birch

Tel: 4225

Email: xxxxxxxxxxx@xxxxxx.xxx.:

Date: 31 January 2019

Our reference: 1845765

Dear Mr Light

Freedom of Information Act 2000

Thank you for your request for information that was received on 16 January 2019 concerning proposed road schemes in the Borough.

I can confirm that the information requested is held by Sefton Council. I have detailed below the information that is being released to you.

- 1. Is there any proposed or planned new trunk roads or special road specified in any order, draft order or scheme within the borough?
 - Yes, please see Highways England website as follows.
 - https://highwaysengland.co.uk/projects/a5036-port-of-liverpool-access/
- 2. Is there any proposed alteration or improvement to an existing road involving construction of a subway, underpass, flyover, footbridge, elevated road or dual carriageway within the borough?

 No.
- 3. Is there any proposed or planned construction works for a proposed alteration or improvement to an existing road within the borough?
 - Yes, the Council is undertaking an improvement to Junction 1 of the M58 to provide new south-facing slip roads. The Council is also bringing forward improvements to the A59 Northway/Dover Road junction and the B5422 Buckley Hill Lane/Edge Lane junction.
- 4. Is there any planned or proposed route of a new road under proposals published for public consultation within the borough?
 - No the Highways England scheme identified above has not been published for public consultation yet.

Please quote the reference number 1845765 in any future communications about this request.

Should you choose to request a review of the decision taken and are dissatisfied following the authority's review, you are entitled under Section 17 (7) (b) of the Act to apply to the Information Commissioner for a decision notice. Further information can be found at:

Information Commissioner's Office

Wycliffe House Water Lane Wilmslow Cheshire SK9 5AF

Telephone: 0303 123 1113 Website: www.ico.org.uk

I will now close your request as of this date.

-

Yours sincerely

-

Stephen Birch

Transport Planning & Highway Development

www.sefton.gov.uk